O F F I C I A L  V I S I T O R  G U I D E
2024
CONTENTS
ABOUT US
5 	 HOW TO FIND US
5	 HOW TO GET HERE
FISHING
7 	 FISHING YEAR-ROUND

license.
• �ND law permits the use of boats legally numbered under
the numbering system of another state for a period of
90 days.
• �Ice houses are no longer required to be licensed. An
unoccupied house does require identification. The
house must display on its outside, in characters at least
3 inches high, owner’s name and address or
phone number.
• �All aquatic vegetation must be removed from boats,
personal watercraft, trailers, and fishing and hunting
equipment such as fishing poles, bait buckets, lures,
duck decoys, and waders, before leaving a body of
water. That means “vegetation free” when transporting
watercraft and/or equipment away from a boat ramp,
landing area or shoreline.
• �Live aquatic bait or aquatic vegetation may not be
transported into North Dakota.
• �All water must be drained from boats and other
watercraft, including bilges, live wells, baitwells and
motors before leaving a body of water.
• �All drain plugs that may hold back water must be
removed, and water draining devices must be open
on all watercraft and recreational, commercial and
construction equipment bilges and confined spaces
during any out-of-water transport of same.
• �All water must be drained from bait buckets as anglers
leave the shore or remove their boats from the water.
Anglers must properly dispose of unused bait away
from the river, as dumping bait in the water or on shore
is illegal. In all other waters not infested with Class I
ANS species, anglers can transport live bait in water in
containers of five (5) gallons or less in volume. 14DEVILSLAKEND.COM
16DEVILSLAKEND.COM
17 DEVILS LAKE OFFICIAL VISITOR GUIDE
18DEVILSLAKEND.COM
RESORTS AND GUIDE
SERVICES
Check the guide listing on the
devilslakend.com website.  Most guide
services and resorts provide both
hunting and fishing packages.
ASK PERMISSION
FIRST
Want to hunt a parcel of land?  Ask!
Many landowners and farmers welcome
out-of-staters.  There are a few “rules”
to follow.  Determine from the owner
where to drive (stay on these roads),
do NOT litter (empty shells, cans, etc.),
close gates securely, get at least one-
quarter mile away from buildings or
livestock, smile and thank the owner for
the privilege of enjoying North Dakota on
their land.
HUNT
DEVILS LAKE WITH
CAMERAS AND/OR
SHOTGUNS
Two types of hunters travel to Devils Lake.  Some arrive in the fall